
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIV – NO. 36
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, September 8, 2018

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

DOUGLAS, Lloyd Wallace	 Mark Oliver Douglas (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Alexander George Douglas (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

DRAKE, Leslie R. 	 Dorothy C. Drake (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Vernon Bridge	 Paul D. Drake (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

KRISTOFFERSEN, Ruth	 Lynn Elizabeth Kristoffersen	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
	 Constance		  (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Saint John			   Charlottetown, PE
New Brunswick
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

MURPHY, Shirley Ruby	 Gary Fraser (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Charlene Martin (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

McCORMICK, Mary Elizabeth	 Myrna Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Elizabeth McCormick)	 Holly Noye (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

914	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

MacLEOD, Ralph Kenneth	 Vera Joyce (MacLean) MacLeod	 Key Murray Law
Stratford		  (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

GILLAN, Graham Mark	 Michelle Gouthro (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Quincy			   4A Riverside Drive
Commonwealth of Massachusetts			   Montague, PE
United States of America
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

MONAGHAN, William “Billy” 	 Brenda Davey (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Alfred			   4A Riverside Drive
Bonshaw			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

WALLS, Isaac Luther	 Dorothy Walls (AD.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Debec			   129 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
September 8, 2018 (36 – 49)*

AFFLECK, Joyce (also known	 Lowell Affleck (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Joyce Eleanor Affleck)			   250 Water Street
Searletown			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

CAMPBELL, Francis Leo	 Bernice Kelly (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

CHAMPION, Marlene Joan	 Richard Wagner Champion (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Kensington	 William James Champion (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

DRAKE, Catherine Jean	 Ronald Douglas Drake (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
Charlottetown	 Gordon Edison Drake (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   PO Box 1056
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)			   Charlottetown, PE



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  915

KINCH, John Neil	 Elaine Marie Kinch (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

MELLAN, Audrey	 Janette Ferguson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Carleton Place			   65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

WILLDEY, Juliana Belle	 Katherine Stephens (EX.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Stratford			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

LAWSON, Lawrence Richard 	 The Public Guardian & Trustee	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Larry Lawson)		  of British Columbia (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Rock Creek			   Charlottetown, PE
British Columbia 
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

SULLIVAN, Charles Arthur, Jr. 	 Toby J. Sullivan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Charles A. Sullivan			   250 Water Street
		 and Charles Sullivan)			   Summerside, PE
Florida, United States of America
September 1, 2018 (35 – 48)

RANKIN, Richard Hudson	 Sally Jean Rankin (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Kensington			   155 Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 25, 2018 (34 – 47)

KENNEDY, Cathy Anne Lewis	 David Keith Kennedy (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Freetown			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 25, 2018 (34 – 47)

BIRNBACH, Saul	 David A. Birnbach (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
North Andover	 Lisa B. Pyser (EX.)	 129 Water St.
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

916	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

CARPENTER, Ida Gertrude	 James Wilfred Carpenter (EX.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law Office
Charlottetown			   208 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

DOWN, Lillian Jean	 Janet Elizabeth MacQuarrie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Malcolm Robert	 Lloyd Robert MacDonald (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Chelton	 Barbara LaVigueur (EX.)	 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

McIVER, Gerard Robert (also	 Linus McIver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Rev. Gerard McIver			   250 Water St.
	 and Fr. Gerard Robert McIver)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

RENNIE, Mary Y. (also known	 Jeanette A. Allen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Mary Yvonne Rennie)	 John T. Rennie (EX.)	 347 Church St.
Worcester			   Alberton, PE
Massachusetts, USA
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

SHEEHAN, Margaret Genevieve	 Debra Helene Gillis (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Goose River			   137 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

SHREENAN, Joseph Louis	 Rosemary McCardle (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Joanne Weir (EX.)	 Summerside
Prince Co., PE			   Prince Co., PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

SMALLWOOD, Joseph	 David Smallwood (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  917

TOOMBS, John M. 	 Carl L. Toombs (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Mayfield	 Merton A. Toombs (EX.)	 10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

HENDRICKEN, John Alexander	 Shaundell Marie Curran (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Ike Hendricken)	 Alex-Sandrea Hendricken (AD.)	 119 Queen St.
Mount Stewart, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

MacRAE, Murdock Stewart	 Mary Barbara MacRae (AD.)	 Mary Barbara MacRae
Belfast PO			   1178 Point Prim Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Belfast PO, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

BAGLOLE, Elaine Olga	 Steven L. Baglole (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peter’s Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

COFFIN, Alexander A. 	 Margaret Amy Coffin Prowse	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Grand Bay-Westfield		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

MacLEAN, Clinton E. (also	 Garth Lea (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Clinton Ernest MacLean)			   65 Queen Street
Belfast (formerly Stratford)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

MacLEAN, Frances Joyce	 Linda Hubley (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Douglas MacLean (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 John MacLean (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

NOONAN, Francis Reginald	 Gary Noonan (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Borden-Carleton	 Kenneth Noonan (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Kimberley Noonan (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

918	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

POLLARD, Lloyd Bruce	 Belinda Rae Pollard (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
Belfast				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   PO Box 1056 
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)			   Charlottetown, PE

SHIELDS, Lillie (Lylagh) Mabel	 Jennifer Collins Shields (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Crapaud			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)

CORMIER, Guy Romeo	 Serge Cormier (AD.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
Summerside				    Office
Prince Co., PE			   PO Box 1056 
August 18, 2018 (33 – 46)			   Charlottetown, PE

BAGLOLE, Harry Prentice	 Susan Hornby (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Harry Baglole)	 Keith Baglole (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Bonshaw			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

EBERS, Robert M. 	 Robert Fried (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Torrance			   119 Queen Street
California, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

GREEN, Gerald Spencer	 Suzanne Lane (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Central Bedeque	 Steven Green (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

KREMPIG, Gunter Heinz	 Rose Marie Krempig (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Johnston’s River			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

MASON, Donald Herbert	 Alan Herbert Mason (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford	 Sharon Elizabeth Mason (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  919

MORRISON, Carman Joseph	 Cara Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Shubenacadie			   250 Water Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

MacPHAIL, Wanda Jean	 Ruth Livingstone Nelson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Heather Ann MacPhail (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

MacQUEEN, Gordon Arthur	 Kristen MacQueen (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

TWEEDY, Mary Euphemia	 Blair Tweedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

WEDGE, Ferdinand Alyre	 Karen Anne Doucette (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Tignish			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

WELCH, Sarah Jane	 Edward William Geller (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Toronto			   65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

WILLIAMS, Vernon E. (also 	 Doris J. Williams (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Vernon Edward Williams)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

ALLEN, Deborah Darlene	 Ryan Alexander Allen (AD.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
Charlottetown	 Nora Joan Allen (AD.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   PO Box 1056
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)			   Charlottetown, PE



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

920	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

GAMBLE, Harold Chester	 Nancy Adams (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

McQUILLAN, Ralph Gerard	 Vernon Joseph McQuillan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Elmwood			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

WADDELL, Blair Leigh	 Georgina Ruth Waddell (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Augustine Cove			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 4, 2018 (31 – 44)

GRIESBAUER, Peter Rudolf 	 Hardy Peter Griesbauer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford	 Heidi Ursula Douglas (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 28, 2018 (30 – 43)

MacBETH, Brian Vere	 Beverly Ann MacBeth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 28, 2018 (30 – 43)

MacNEVIN, Myrtle Shirley	 Nancy Thomson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Wanda Pollard (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bonnie McCloskey (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 28, 2018 (30 – 43)

GERAR, Sydnee (also known	 Weslie Eastveld (AD.)	 Cox and Palmer
	 as Sydnee Marilyn Gerar)			   97 Queen Street
Belle River			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 28, 2018 (30 – 43)

ANGER, Elgin Clifford	 Kim Marie MacGregor (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Bedeque	 Echo Evelyn Giroux (EX.)	 303 Water St.
Prince Co. PE			   Summerside, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  921

MILLER, Rachel Jean	 Anna Baril (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Beryl Field (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)

PERRY, Richard Joseph Vincent	 Carol Diane Perry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Oakville			   494 Granville St.
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)

SCHURMAN, Darlene (also	 Lea Schurman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Darlene Marie Schurman)	 Jennifer Lynn Miner (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Spring Valley, Kensington			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)

VERMA, Prabhu Dayal	 Vaneeta Verma (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Prabha Verma)			   494 Granville St.
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)

WILLMS, Cornelius	 Ann MacGillivary (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)

TRAINOR, Francis Joseph	 Terrance Trainor (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 21, 2018 (29 – 42)

GALLANT, Emmanuel Joseph	 Lisa Butcher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Nicholas	 Jeff (Jeffrey) Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

GALLANT, Joyce Louise	 Helen Friesen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

922	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

LENENTINE, Irene	 Hazen Lenentine (EX.)	 Birt and McNeill
Stanchel	 Ann Lenentine (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE	 Diane Dollar (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

OSTICK, Leonard Douglas Turner 	 Ingrid Ursula Ostick (also	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Leonard Ostick)		  known as Ingrid Ostick) (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

VESSEY, Vonda	 Christopher Roy Vessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

WHITE, Robert Bernard	 Judith Ferne White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Kildare			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

ARSENAULT, Andrew N. 	 Nancy Bailey (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

MacKENZIE, Olive Marjorie	 Janet MacIsaac (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

McCABE, Phyllis Marie	 Sarah Jane Phillips (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 14, 2018 (28 – 41)

MacDONALD, Sylvia May	 Elizabeth Joy Marsh (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Winnipeg	 Paula Anne Sheridan (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Manitoba			   Charlottetown, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  923

MANCUSO, Gary	 Kathleen Ferris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
New Dominion	 Christopher P. Mancuso (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

MILLER, James Howard	 Jean Margaret Miller (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Douglas Lloyd Miller (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Lois Joyce Stevenson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

BOND, Anne Gail	 Michael James Randolph Bond	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Anne Bond)		  (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

RICHARD, Jean Marie	 Chester Llewellyn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 7, 2018 (27 – 40)

ATKINSON, M. Gloria (also	 Debra J. Atkinson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Marjorie Gloria Atkinson)		  also known as Debra J. Myers	 65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queen Co., PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

CHURCHILL, Eileen Winnie	 Sadie Genge (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Corner Brook			   65 Grafton St.
NL			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

GALLANT, Theresa Emelda	 Noella Anne Watts (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Grant Arnold Watts (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

HEBB, Audrey Bertha Cecelia	 Florence Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Audrey Hebb)		  also known as Flo Murphy	 250 Water St.
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

924	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

MacINNIS, Kenneth Alexander	 Katherine MacInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Karen MacInnis Larter (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

MacKINNON, Douglas	 Samuel Evans (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Borden-Carlton			   10 Pownal St.
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

MacVITTIE, Kathleen (Kaye) 	 Tracy MacVittie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Laura			   119 Queen St.
Victoria			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE			 
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

RICHARD, Gerard Raymond	 Louise Anne Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Gerard Richard)			   250 Water St.
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

WINDERS, Robert D. 	 Kimberly A. Winders (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Scituate			   250 Water St.
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

BANKS, John Harold	 Wanda Banks (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Little Pond				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St. 
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)			   Souris, PE

LIBAN, Khalid Edgar	 Michelle Annette Montreuil (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Rustico			   250 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

MacVITTIE, Barry Martin	 Tracy MacVittie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Victoria			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  925

WINDERS, Mary (also known	 Elizabeth S. Dinsmore (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Mary S. Winders)			   250 Water St.
Abington			   Summerside, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
June 30, 2018 (26 – 39)

BERNARD, Erik Bronson	 Gloria Bernard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Lincoln			   25 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

BOSWALL, Mary Elizabeth	 Doris Ann Sabean (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (Elisabeth) 	 Roy Glen (Glen R.) Boswall (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Barbara Jane	 Gina MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

MacNEVIN, Glenn Elaine	 David MacNevin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

McGRAW, Emma M. 	 Linda Lowther (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

RUFF, James A. (also known	 Ann Anger-Ruff (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as James Alfred Ruff)			   97 Queen Street
Chester			   Charlottetown, PE
New Jersey, U.S.A.
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

BELL, Lorne Alexander	 Donna Lorraine MacKenzie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

926	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

BOSWALL, Roy Lyle	 Doris Ann Sabean (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Roy Glen Boswall (AD.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

DAVIES, Jerry Norbert	 Thomas Carroll Davies (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
High Bank			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 23, 2018 (25 – 38)

CALLAGHAN, Desmond Louis	 Walter Callaghan (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside	 Ronald Callaghan (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

CASELEY, Rendal Floyd	 Sandra Patricia Caseley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington 			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

DONOVAN, Edna Marie	 Allison (Allie) Donovan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Krista MacPherson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

GORMLEY, Emerson Grant (also	 Floyd Gormley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Gormley, G. Emerson)			   65 Grafton Street
Murray Harbour			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

LING, David Allan	 Jan Diane Ling (also known	 Campbell, Stewart
Wheatley River		  as Jan Ling) (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Annie Isabel	 Helen Lockerby (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Morrison (also known as			   65 Grafton Street
	 Annie Isabel MacDonald)			   Charlottetown, PE
Montague, Kings Co., PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  927

BURKE, Joseph Earnest Lorn	 Katherine (Kathie) Elizabeth 	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Ernest Lorn Burke)		  Teresa Gallant (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

McCULLOUGH, Louis Allan	 Karen VandenBroek (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 16, 2018 (24 – 37)

BARLOW, Robert Verne	 Gary Miles Barlow (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MARTENS, Irene L. 	 Fred Martens (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MacDONALD, John Frederick	 Johanna Field (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Elmira				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)			   Souris, PE

WOODWORTH, Gary Charles	 Jerry Woodworth (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Breadalbane			   220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

CHALKLEY, Earl Wellington	 Charles William Moss (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

CONWAY, Bernard Joseph	 Kelly Conway (AD.)	 Kelly Conway
Marshfield			   801 Shaw Street
Queens Co., PE			   Toronto, ON
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

928	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

MOSS, Donna Delores	 Charles William Moss (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Port Elgin	 Robert Earl Moss (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MacPHEE, Archibald	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Forest Hill			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

MacPHEE, Esther E. 	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Forest Hill			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

RICHARD, Henry Joseph	 James F. Doucette (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

VAN IDERSTINE, Christine Effie	 Laurie Jane Kavanagh (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
White Rock			   65 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
June 9, 2018 (23 – 36)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  929

DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	  ORDER: 	  DFPEI 2018-05
	 EFFECTIVE: 	 1 September 2018

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

MILK CLASSIFICATION ORDER

Application	 1.	 This Order establishes the Classes of Milk in Prince Edward Island.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(a)	 “CMSMC” shall mean the Canadian Milk Supply Management Committee;

(b)	 “cheddar type cheese” - a cheese of descriptive nomenclature will be recognized 
as cheddar-type cheese for the purpose of classification if it is a firm or semi-
soft, unripened, unwashed curd cheese, with a minimum milk fat content of 25% 
and a maximum moisture content of 45%;

(c)	 “fortified” shall mean fluid milk products having dairy protein content exceeding 
that of an equal volume of fresh milk product with the same butterfat content;

(d)	 “losses” - unless otherwise specified refers to explained losses, such as dumped 
milk or fluid returns;

(e)	 “milk protein concentrate” or “MPC” is a dairy protein product with a protein 
content greater than 42% on a dry matter basis; and

(f)	 “milk protein isolate” or “MPI” is not formally defined but is used to describe 
MPC at very high protein content, usually more than 70%. 

Milk Classes	 3.	 The following classes of milk are established:

(a)	 Class 1(a)1 milk;
(b)	 Class 1(a)2 milk
(c)	 Class 1(b) milk;
(d)	 Class 2(a) milk; 
(e)	 Class 2(b) milk; 
(f)	 Class 3(a) milk;
(i)	 Class 3(b) milk;
(j)	 Class 3(c)1 milk;
(k)	 Class 3(c)2 milk;
(l)	 Class 4(a) milk;
(m)	 Class 4(b) milk; and
(n)	 Class (7)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

930	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

Harmonized Milk	 4.	 These classes are established in accordance with the Harmonized Dairy Product Classes
Classification		  	 adopted by the CMSMC in April 2018 and as may be amended from time to time. This
System 			   system classifies processor utilization of milk, partially skimmed, skim milk, creams, 

concentrated milk or a mix for manufacture of products as listed or described in the 
following sections of this order.

Class 1(a)1 Milk	 5.	 Class 1(a)1 - All milk and milk beverages, except those defined in Class 1(a)2, made of 
partly skimmed or skimmed milk, whether treated or not for lactose intolerance, flavoured 
or not, with or without vitamins or minerals added, cultured milk for retail sale or the food 
services sector.

Class 1(a)2 Milk	 6.	 Class 1(a)2:

(a)	 Eggnog;

(b)	 fortified Class 1(a)1 products; and

(c)	 all types of dairy beverages constituted of mixtures of fresh milk and fruit and 
vegetable juices and other products, with a dairy content exceeding 50 percent 
by weight and a dairy protein content of less than 75 percent of the dairy pro-
tein contained in an equal volume of milk with the same butterfat content.

Class 1(b) Milk 	 7.	 Class 1(b) - All types of cream with a butterfat content not less than 5% for retail and food 
service.

Class 2(a) Milk	 8.	 Class 2(a) - All types of yogurts including yogurt beverages, Kefir and Lassi, excluding 
frozen yogurt.

Class 2(b) Milk	 9.	 Class 2(b):

(a)	 all types of ice cream, ice cream mix, whether frozen or not;

(b)	 other frozen dairy products, including frozen yogurts;

(c)	 all types of sour cream;

(d)	 all types of milk shake mixes; and

(e)	 the following products: fudge, puddings, soup mixes and Indian sweets.

Class 3(a) Milk	 10.	Class 3(a) - All cheeses other than those identified in Class 3(b), Class 3(c)1 and Class 
3(c)2.

Class 3(b) Milk	 11.	Class 3(b):

(a)	 all types of cheddar cheese;

(b)	 stirred curd;

(c)	 cream cheese;

(d)	  creamy cheese bases (cheese mixes);

(e)	 cheddar and cheddar-type cheeses sold fresh; and 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  931

(f)	 any product not referred to in Class 3(a), 3(c)1, 3(c)2, or elsewhere in 3(b), 
made by coagulating milk, coagulating milk products or coagulating both milk 
and milk products with the aid of bacteria to form a curd, excluding rennet 
casein curd, used in the manufacturing of nonstandard final products in the 
processed cheese category.

Class 3(c)1 Milk	 12.	Class 3(c)1:

(a)	 Asiago;

(b)	 Canadian Style Munster (Muenster);

(c)	 Feta;

(d)	 Gouda;

(e)	 Havarti;

(f)	 Parmesan; 

(g)	 and Swiss.

Class 3(c)2 Milk	 13.	Class 3(c)2:

(a)	 all types of Mozzarella (including but not limited to part skim Mozzarella, part 
skim Pizza Mozzarella and Pizza Mozzarella);

(b)	 Brick;

(c)	 Colby;

(d)	 Farmer;

(e)	 Jack;

(f)	 Monterey Jack; and 

(g)	 Paneer.

Class 4(a) Milk 	 14.	Class 4(a):

(a)	 all types of butter and butter oil;

(b)	 all types of powders other than those identified in Class 7;

(c)	 all types of powder with over 4% butterfat content and packaged for retail;

(d)	 liquid MPC and MPI made from whole or partly skimmed milk (greater than 
4% butterfat) in any concentration, derived by any process;

(e)	 concentrated milk, whether sweetened or not, that is not for retail; and

(f)	 all other products not described elsewhere in this order.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

932	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

Class 4(b) Milk	 15.	Class 4(b) - Concentrated milk for retail sale, whether sweetened or not.

Class 7 Milk	 16.	Class 7:

(a)	 skim milk components in liquid and dry form, in any concentration, derived by 
any process, including MPC and MPI; 

(b)	 skim-milk powder;

(c)	 whole milk powder;

(d)	 edible casein and edible caseinate powders;

(e)	 yogurt powders;

(f)	 sour cream powders

(g)	 partly skimmed milk powder; 

(h)	 blended milk powders with a maximum fat content of 4%; and

(i)	 rennet casein (dry or curd) used in the manufacture of non-standardized final 
products in the processed cheese category

Revocation	 17.	Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Board Order DFPEI 2017-06 effective the 1st day 
of February 2017 is hereby revoked.

Commencement	 18.	This Order comes into force on the 1st day of September 2018.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 30th day of August 2018.

Harold MacNevin, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

36



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  933

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

NUTBROWN HOLDINGS LTD. 
ISLAND CARE CORPORATION
Amalgamating companies
ISLAND CARE CORPORATION 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 August 24, 2018
36

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 TRUEFULL SUSHI
Owner:	TRUEFULL CORPORATION 
	 LIMITED
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2018
36

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102261 P.E.I. INC. 
	 36 Ryann Drive 
	 Mermaid, PE C1B 3G1
Incorporation Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 102262 P.E.I. INC. 
	 3 Lower Malpeque Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1R4
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2018

Name:	 102263 P.E.I. INC. 
	 23 Brook Street 
	 PO Box 577
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 BMC CHARLOTTETOWN 
	 HOSPITALITY INC. 
	 82 Fitzroy Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R7
Incorporation Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN 
	 CONSTRUCTION INC. 
	 589 City View Drive 
	 Mermaid, PE C1B 0V8
Incorporation Date:	 August 28, 2018

Name:	 DMQ (EGLINTON) CORPORATION 
	 141 Kent Street, Suite 300
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2018

Name:	 DMQ CAPITAL CORPORATION 
	 141 Kent Street, Suite 300
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 August 23, 2018

Name:	 SEAFIELDS HOMEOWNERS 
	 ASSOCIATION INC. 
	 175 Creek Road 
	 RR #2
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 August 02, 2018

Name:	 STARFISH HOLDINGS INC. 
	 c/o 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 August 29, 2018
36



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

934	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

Name:	 BIOASSOCIATES CONSULTING 
Owner:	Srinivasulu Bandi
	 7 Hummingbird Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0J1
Owner:	Julius Patkai
	 2866 Peters Road 
	 PO Box 99
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 21, 2018

Name:	 BLUEJAY ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Robert Jay
	 33 Brook Street 
	 Box 548
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Owner:	Sue-Anne Jay
	 33 Brook Street 
	 PO Box 548
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2018

Name:	 DB DESIGN BUILD
Owner:	Douglas Ballum 
	 109 Lupin Lane 
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2018

Name:	 DEW GARDENS AGRICULTURE 
Owner:	Stephanie Frances Dewar 
	 139 Jewell Road 
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 2G0
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2018

Name:	 DUCHEMIN’S OL’ BLOCK SHOP - 
	 HISTORICAL SUITES
Owner:	B. Gus Hillstrom
	 66 Prince Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4R2
Registration Date:	 August 10, 2018

Name:	 EAST ROYALTY 
	 PRE KINDERGARTEN 
Owner:	Merle MacBeath
	 26 Goldenflo Way 
	 Marshfield, PE C1C 0H4
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2018

Name:	 EASTERNBIDS AUCTIONS
Owner:	Chad Diamond
	 11 Hutchinson Court 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8H7
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2018

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 CALPHALON
Owner:	Sunbeam Products, Inc.
	 2381 Executve Center Drive 
	 Boca Raton, FL 33431
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2018

Name:	 WAWANESA LIFE 
Owner:	THE WAWANESA LIFE INSURANCE 
	 COMPANY
	 191 Broadway 
	 Winnipeg, MB R3C 3P1
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 THE WAWANESA GROUP OF 
	 COMPANIES 
Owner:	THE WAWANESA MUTUAL 
	 INSURANCE COMPANY
	 191 Broadway
	 Winnipeg, MB R3C 3P1
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 WAWANESA INSURANCE 
Owner:	THE WAWANESA MUTUAL 
	 INSURANCE COMPANY
	 191 Broadway 
	 Winnipeg, MB R3C 3P1
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 S.S.M. BOOKKEEPING SERVICES 
Owner:	101476 P.E.I. INC.
	 16 Roma Point Road 
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2018

Name:	 RED ISLAND HOSPITALITY GROUP
Owner:	102230 P.E.I. INC. 
	 56 MacRae Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0S3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2018

Name:	 “THE WIG LADY” PEI 
Owner:	Angela Joy Lamoureux
	 8 Mount Edward Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5R8
Registration Date:	 August 20, 2018



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  935

Name:	 GEORGETOWN INN & 
	 RESTAURANT
Owner:	Rhonda Brown 
	 62 Richmond Street, Box 192
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2018

Name:	 INFINITE DESIGNS BY MB 
Owner:	Mary Beth Perry
	 1358, Highway 131
	 Bayside 
	 Grand River, PE C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2018

Name:	 KEITH DEWAR HEALTHCARE 
	 CONSULTING 
Owner:	Keith Dewar 
	 68 Nelson Street 
	 Victoria, PE C0A 2G0
Registration Date:	 August 24, 2018

Name:	 KYLE THOMASSEN LAND 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Kyle Thomassen 
	 447 Green Road 
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2018

Name:	 LIFE TRANSITIONS COUNSELLING 
	 SERVICE 
Owner:	Susan Doiron
	 24 Tatlock Lane 
	 Rice Point, PE C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2018

Name:	 LIGHTEN UP STUDIO 
Owner:	Amber Dianne Andrew
	 6-34 Woodward Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A7
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2018

Name:	 LITTLE DUCKLINGS CHILDCARE 
	 CENTRE 
Owner:	10964751 Canada Inc.   
	 1 Aptos Drive 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1W7
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2018
 
Name:	 LOUMA AGRI 
Owner:	Ayman Helmy Shaaban
	 119 Nassau Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2W8
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2018

Name:	 MEDICAL MASSAGE THERAPY 
	 CENTRE 
Owner:	David Schneider
	 15 Shamrock Crescent 
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2018

Name:	 MFD FARM
Owner:	Matthias Francis Drake 
	 131 Drake Road 
	 Millview, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2018

Name:	 MILES TO SMILES DENTAL 
	 TOURISM 
Owner:	Carolyn MacMillan 
	 46 Northridge Parkway
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1A4
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2018

Name:	 MINDFUL ISLAND CONSULTING 
Owner:	Paul MacCormack 
	 1 Westgate Avenue 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1J2
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 MMCO CONVENIENCE 
Owner:	Michelle MacLennan
	 3993 Annandale Road 
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2018

Name:	 PERRY’S OCEAN RETREAT 
Owner:	Michael Perry
	 13400, Route 14 Waterford 
	 RR #2
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 August 22, 2018

Name:	 RANDI’S CHILDCARE 
Owner:	Randi Hagen 
	 22 Donwood Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5L2
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 ROOT AWAKENING LAWN CARE 
Owner:	Colton Kennedy 
	 39 Wynn Road 
	 RR #3
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

936	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 8, 2018

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap C-14, s. 86(3)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that BLAIN 
KING & ASSOCIATES INC., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, intends to make 
application to continue as a corporation under 
the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia, as if 
it had been incorporated under the laws of that 
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a corporation 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 29th day of August, 2018.

Michael Levin
Blois Nickerson & Bryson LLP

PO Box 2147
Halifax NS B3J 3B7

Solicitor for Blain King & Associates Inc.
36

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Leah Skye Marie Jadis
Present Name:	 Leah Skye Marie Sabattis

June 28, 2018

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

36

Name:	 SEASIDE BOOKS 
Owner:	Nancy Grace Quinn 
	 211 Arcona Street 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2W5
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 STEENBRUGGEN’S P.E.ISLAND 
	 ORCHARDS 
Owner:	Rodney Steenbruggen 
	 2804 Peters Road 
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Owner:	Benjamin Steenbruggen 
	 17426 Township Road 534
	 Yellowhead County, AB T7E 3L9
Owner:	Lori Steenbruggen 
	 2804 Peters Road 
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Owner:	Samantha Hall-Rightmyer
	 17426 Township Road 534
	 Yellowhead, AB T7E 3L9
Registration Date:	 August 21, 2018

Name:	 THE PEOPLE’S BOOKKEEPER
Owner:	Tim Rose 
	 490 Queen Street, Apt 304
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R9
Registration Date:	 August 23, 2018

Name:	 VEGAN HEARTS PRINT ON 
	 DEMAND CONSUMER 
	 MERCHANDISE CLUB 
Owner:	Dwayne R. Robbie 
	 157 Cameron Road 
	 New Haven, PE C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 August 27, 2018

Name:	 WESTERN HILL FARM 
Owner:	Adam Anderson 
	 1663 Route 12
	 Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 August 21, 2018
36



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

September 8, 2018	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  937

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIV – NO. 36

September 8, 2018

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Milk Classification Order
		  2018-05......................................................929

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
Island Care Corporation................................933
Nutbrown Holdings Ltd. ..............................933

Granting Letters Patent
102261 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................933
102262 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................933
102263 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................933
BMC Charlottetown Hospitality Inc. ...........933
Charlottetown Construction Inc. ..................933
DMQ Capital Corporation............................933
DMQ (Eglinton) Corporation.......................933
Seafields Homeowners Association Inc. ......933
Starfish Holdings Inc. ..................................933

Intention to Discontinue
Blain King & Associates Inc. .......................936

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gillan, Graham Mark....................................914
Monaghan, William “Billy” Alfred...............914
Walls, Isaac Luther........................................914

Executors’ Notices
Douglas, Lloyd Wallace................................913
Drake, Leslie R. ...........................................913
Kristoffersen, Ruth Constance......................913
MacLeod, Ralph Kenneth.............................914
McCormick, Mary Elizabeth........................913
Murphy, Shirley Ruby...................................913

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Jadis, Leah Skye Marie.................................936
Sabattis, Leah Skye Marie............................936

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Truefull Sushi................................................933

Registrations
Bioassociates Consulting..............................934
Bluejay Enterprises.......................................934
Calphalon......................................................934
DB Design Build...........................................934
Dew Gardens Agriculture.............................934
Duchemin’s Ol’ Block Shop - Historical 
	 Suites......................................................934
East Royalty Pre Kindergarten......................934
Easternbids Auctions.....................................934
Georgetown Inn & Restaurant......................935
Infinite Designs by MB.................................935
Keith Dewar Healthcare Consulting.............935
Kyle Thomassen Land Services....................935
Life Transitions Counselling Service............935
Lighten Up Studio.........................................935
Little Ducklings Childcare Centre................935
Louma Agri...................................................935
Medical Massage Therapy Centre................935
MFD Farm....................................................935
Miles to Smiles Dental Tourism....................935
Mindful Island Consulting............................935
MMCO Convenience....................................935
People’s Bookkeeper, The.............................936
Perry’s Ocean Retreat...................................935
Randi’s Childcare..........................................935
Red Island Hospitality Group.......................934
Root Awakening Lawn Care.........................935
Seaside Books...............................................936
S.S.M. Bookkeeping Services.......................934
Steenbruggen’s P.E.Island Orchards.............936
Vegan Hearts Print on Demand Consumer 
	 Merchandise Club...................................936
Wawanesa Group of Companies, The...........934
Wawanesa Insurance.....................................934
Wawanesa Life..............................................934
Western Hill Farm.........................................936
“Wig Lady” PEI, The....................................934

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - DFPEI 2018-05 - MILK CLASSIFICATION ORDER
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

